General Commerce 115,700,048 123,188,759
Government 130,880,282 68,836,677
Manufacturing 25,096,628 32,342,042
Oil and Gas 63,011,468 28,061,710
Real Estate and Construction 20,467,033 18,274,836
Transportation 47,169,984 20,050,086
Others 36,471,557 57,100,471

443,603,255 353,457,523

‘Others’ represents football receivables financing transactions (net of ECL impairment allowance) of US$ 36,471,557 outstanding as at year
end (2023: US$ 57,100,471).

The comparatives in the above table have been restated to facilitate comparability with current year. There is no impact on profit or loss,
financial position and cashflows of the Bank.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2024

100  |  ZENITH BANK (UK) LIMITED  Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024

36	 Financial risk management (continued)
The comparative figures in the table have been reclassified to better align with regulatory sector classifications and ensure consistency with
the current year’s presentation. The following table summarises the impact on the Bank’s financial statements:

Impact of reclassification

Loans and advances to customers US$
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

Industry:
Agriculture 29,745,730 (29,745,730) –
Communication 240,545 (240,545) –
Consumer Credit 5,362,397 240,545 5,602,942
General Commerce 92,475,177 30,713,582 123,188,759
Government 68,836,677 – 68,836,677
Manufacturing 32,342,042 – 32,342,042
Oil and Gas 47,181,669 (19,119,959) 28,061,710
Real Estate and Construction 19,242,613 (967,777) 18,274,836
Transportation 930,127 19,119,959 20,050,086
Finance and Insurance 75 (75) –
Others 57,100,471 – 57,100,471

Total 353,457,523 – 353,457,523

Overall, there is no change to the balance. This restatement has no impact on the Bank’s profit or loss, financial position, or cash flows for the
year ended 31 December 2024 and 2023.

An analysis of credit risk exposures and significant credit risk concentrations by credit risk grades is as follows:

Gross Exposures Impairment
2024 US$ Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Securities designated at fair value through
other comprehensive income
Rated AAA to AA- 1,125,572,478 – – 1,125,572,478 (12,342) – – (12,342)

Rated A+ to A- 65,523,128 4,138,509 – 69,661,637 (17,229) (755) – (17,984)

Rated BBB+ to BBB- 94,783,022 11,505,030 – 106,288,052 (47,144) (12,702) – (59,846)

Rated BB+ to BB- 46,665,186 3,098,612 – 49,763,798 (129,846) (4,835) – (134,681)

Rated B+ to B- 16,027,039 4,479,105 – 20,506,144 (186,139) (25,655) – (211,794)

Rated CCC+ and below – 1,232,527 – 1,232,527 – (596,601) – (596,601)

Total 1,348,570,853 24,453,783 – 1,373,024,636 (392,700) (640,548) – (1,033,248)

Gross Exposures Impairment
2024 US$ Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Securities measured at amortised cost

Rated BBB+ to BBB- 9,921,987 – – 9,921,987 (5,551) – – (5,551)
Rated BB+ to BB- 49,936,117 – – 49,936,117 (131,890) – – (131,890)

Rated B+ to B- 132,145,506 13,970,821 – 146,116,327 (2,053,444) (256,772) – (2,310,216)

Rated CCC+ and below – 12,981,349 3,000,000 15,981,349 – (4,621,803) (1,350,000) (5,971,803)

Total 192,003,610 26,952,170 3,000,000 221,955,780 (2,190,885) (4,878,575) (1,350,000) (8,419,460)

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2024

ZENITH BANK (UK) LIMITED  Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024  |  101

36	 Financial risk management (continued)
Gross Exposures Impairment

2024 US$ Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loans and advances to banks
Rated BBB+ to BBB- 25,464,669 – – 25,464,669 (7,607) – – (7,607)

Rated B+ to B- 87,943,678 – – 87,943,678 (757,070) – – (757,070)

Total 113,408,347 – – 113,408,347 (764,677) – – (764,677)

Gross Exposures Impairment
2024 US$ Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loans and advances to customers
Rated AAA to AA- 90,784 – – 90,784 (10) – – (10)

Rated BB+ to BB- 155,863,361 – – 155,863,361 (124,103) – – (124,103)

Rated B+ to B- 284,530,300 – – 284,530,300 (2,747,625) – – (2,747,625)

Rated CCC+ and below 11 6,424,750 – 6,424,761 – (434,213) – (434,213)

Total 440,484,456 6,424,750 – 446,909,206 (2,871,738) (434,213) – (3,305,951)

Gross Exposures Impairment
2023 US$ Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Securities designated at fair value through
other comprehensive income
Rated AAA to AA- 1,434,134,374 – – 1,434,134,374 (7,898) – – (7,898)

Rated A+ to A- 65,454,553 4,260,210 – 69,714,763 (24,562) (3,471) – (28,033)

Rated BBB+ to BBB- 83,271,425 14,479,315 – 97,750,740 (64,242) (23,110) – (87,352)

Rated BB+ to BB- 36,601,545 3,165,563 – 39,767,108 (123,395) (17,784) – (141,179)

Rated B+ to B- 16,954,690 3,023,782 – 19,978,472 (466,337) (81,285) – (547,622)

Rated CCC+ and below – – 1,168,009 1,168,009 – – (681,359) (681,359)

Total 1,636,416,587 24,928,870 1,168,009 1,662,513,466 (686,434) (125,650) (681,359) (1,493,443)

Gross Exposures Impairment
2023 US$ Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Securities measured at amortised cost
Rated BBB+ to BBB- 14,588,159 – – 14,588,159 (14,738) – – (14,738)

Rated BB+ to BB- 44,053,832 – – 44,053,832 (183,976) – – (183,976)

Rated B+ to B- 114,816,683 14,507,144 – 129,323,827 (3,390,776) (725,850) – (4,116,626)

Rated CCC+ and below – 3,511,110 20,129,479 23,640,589 – (393,317) (9,058,265) (9,451,582)

Total 173,458,674 18,018,254 20,129,479 211,606,407 (3,589,490) (1,119,167) (9,058,265) (13,766,922)

Gross Exposures Impairment
2023 US$ Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loans and advances to banks
Rated BBB+ to BBB- 153,316,031 – – 153,316,031 (923,419) – – (923,419)

Rated B+ to B- 1,484,191 – – 1,484,191 – – – –

Total 154,800,222 – – 154,800,222 (923,419) – – (923,419)

Gross Exposures Impairment
2023 US$ Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Loans and advances to customers
Rated AAA to AA- 160,435 – – 160,435 (19) – – (19)

Rated BB+ to BB- 128,914,239 – – 128,914,239 (494,102) – – (494,102)

Rated B+ to B- 224,121,629 536,788 – 224,658,417 (5,314,461) (47,397) – (5,361,858)

Rated CCC+ and below – 5,914,535 – 5,914,535 – (334,124) – (334,124)

Total 353,196,303 6,451,323 – 359,647,626 (5,808,582) (381,521) – (6,190,103)

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2024

102  |  ZENITH BANK (UK) LIMITED  Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024

36	 Financial risk management (continued)
Expected credit loss allowance

The following table shows reconciliations from the opening to the closing balance of the loss allowance by class of financial instrument:

2024 2024 2023 2023

Loans and advances to banks
12-month ECL

US$

Lifetime ECL
not credit-

impaired
US$

12-month ECL
US$

Lifetime ECL
not credit-

impaired
US$

Balance as at 1 January 923,419 – 849,398 –
Net measurement of loss allowance (768,888) – (540,452) –

[…]

During the year, ECL Charge of US$ 21,330 was recognised (2023: US$ Nil).

ZENITH BANK (UK) LIMITED  Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024  |  113

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2024

39   Dividends proposed and paid
2024

US$
2023
US$

Proposed for current year – –
Paid for prior year – 17,600,000

40	 Ultimate parent company and controlling party
The Bank’s immediate and ultimate parent, and sole shareholder is Zenith Bank Plc, a Bank incorporated in Nigeria. Group financial statements
into which the Bank’s results are consolidated are available from Zenith Bank Plc at Plot 84, Ajose Adeogun Street, Victoria Island, Lagos,
Nigeria.

41	 Significant events after the reporting period
The Directors confirm that there are no significant events since 31 December 2024 that require disclosure or adjusting in the financial
statements.

114  |  ZENITH BANK (UK) LIMITED  Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2024

42	 Restatement of prior year Cash flow statement
Statement of cash flows

For the year ended 31 December

As previously
reported

US$
Adjustment

US$
As restated

US$

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the year 54,837,411 – 54,837,411
Adjustments for:
Impairment provision charge/(reversal) 771,074 – 771,074
Depreciation of property and equipment 1,074,768 – 1,074,768
Amortisation of intangible assets 550,153 – 550,153
Interest expense on Right-of-use Lease liability 18,326 – 18,326
Current income tax expense 17,745,025 – 17,745,025
Deferred income tax expense 211,215 – 211,215
Deferred tax asset write off (legacy) 1,278 – 1,278
Interest Income (148,015,884) 559,246 (147,456,638)
Interest Expense 51,768,873 – 51,768,873
Fair Value Movement on Securities measured at FVTPL – (161,131) (161,131)
Fair Value Movement on Derivative contracts – (118,861) (118,861)
Unrealised Foreign Exchange Losses – 1,383,919 1,383,919

(21,050,550) 1,675,962 (19,374,588)
Decrease in loans and advances to banks 17,720,794 589,007 18,309,801
Increase in loans and advances to customers (37,968,440) 3,530,543 (34,437,897)
Increase in securities designated at fair value through profit or loss (1,751,539) (230,118) (1,981,657)
Decrease in securities designated at fair value through other comprehensive
income 155,867,577 4,532,944 160,400,521
Increase in other assets (1,265,435) 105,206 (1,160,229)
Decrease in deposits from banks (688,088,465) (3,050,816) (691,139,281)
Increase in deposits from customers 200,100,437 (22,485,276) 177,615,161
Decrease in deposits from Repurchase agreements and other similar secured
borrowing (30,579,358) (1,652,062) (32,231,420)
(Decrease)/Increase in derivative financial assets/ liabilities (net) (118,861) 150,805 31,944
Increase/(Decrease) in other liabilities (9,720,985) 14,717,679 4,996,694

Cash used in operations (416,854,825) (2,116,126) (418,970,951)
Interest Income received 136,365,040 – 136,365,040
Interest Expense paid (44,315,715) – (44,315,715)
Income tax paid (19,414,513) – (19,414,513)

Net cash used in operating activities (344,220,013) (2,116,126) (346,336,139)

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of securities measured at amortised cost (26,729,752) (22,315) (26,752,067)
Proceeds from redemption of securities measured at amortised cost 21,071,506 – 21,071,506
Interest Income received 15,202,064 – 15,202,064
Acquisition of property and equipment (60,188) – (60,188)
Acquisition of intangible assets (328,438) – (328,438)

Net cash generated from investing activities 9,155,192 (22,315) 9,132,877

ZENITH BANK (UK) LIMITED  Annual Report and Financial Statements 2024  |  115

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2024

42	 Restatement of prior year Cash flow statement (continued)
As previously

reported
US$

Adjustment
US$

As restated
US$

Cash flows from financing activities
Repayment of Lease liability (926,335) – (926,335)
Dividends paid to shareholders (17,600,000) – (17,600,000)

Net cash used in financing activities (18,526,335) – (18,526,335)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (353,591,156) (2,138,441) (355,729,597)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 01 January 629,660,723 – 629,660,723
Effect on exchange rate changes on Cash and Cash Equivalents – 2,138,441 2,138,441

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 276,069,567 – 276,069,567

The restatement and reclassification relating to the prior year’s Statement of Cash Flows are intended to enhance comparability with the
current year’s presentation, with separate disclosure of the effect of foreign currency translation on cash and cash equivalents to provide
clearer information on exchange rate movements.

There is no impact on previously reported profit, net assets, or cash and cash equivalents.

This change in presentation does not alter the measurement of any financial statement line item. As a result, in accordance with IAS 1
Presentation of Financial Statements, the inclusion of a third balance sheet is not required.